

No. 20-443

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

*v.*

DZHOKHAR A. TSARNAEV

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JOHN C. DEMERS  
*Assistant Attorney General*

NICHOLAS L. MCQUAID  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

ERIC J. FEIGIN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL  
MICHAEL R. HUSTON  
*Assistants to the Solicitor  
General*

WILLIAM A. GLASER  
JOSEPH F. PALMER  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement:	
A. Respondent’s crimes .....	2
B. Pretrial proceedings .....	6
1. Venue challenges and jury selection.....	7
2. Dispute over Waltham evidence .....	11
C. Trial and sentencing .....	13
D. Court of appeals’ decision.....	15
Summary of argument .....	16
Argument:	
I. The court of appeals erred in applying an inflexible voir dire rule to invalidate respondent’s capital sentences .....	19
A. The district court’s extensive jury-selection procedures appropriately and effectively ensured an impartial jury .....	20
1. A juror can be impartial even if he or she has seen, and formed opinions based on, pretrial publicity .....	21
2. The district court’s voir dire procedures here were appropriately tailored to produce an impartial jury .....	24
B. The court of appeals erred in relying on a novel, inflexible, and unsupported voir dire rule to invalidate respondent’s capital sentences .....	29
II. The court of appeals erred in alternatively vacating respondent’s capital sentences based on his brother’s alleged involvement in different unsolved crimes.....	38
A. The district court did not abuse its discretion in declining to admit the Waltham evidence .....	39

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
B. Any error in the district court’s handling of the Waltham issue was harmless beyond a reasonable doubt .....	45
Conclusion .....	48
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Aldridge v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 308 (1931) .....	33
<i>Beck v. Washington</i> , 369 U.S. 541 (1962).....	36
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	38
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	39
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	44
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961) .....	21, 22
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999).....	31
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943).....	29
<i>Mu’Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patriarca v. United States</i> , 402 F.2d 314 (1st Cir. 1968), cert. denied, 393 U.S. 1022 (1969) .....	15, 29, 34
<i>Patton v. Yount</i> , 467 U.S. 1025 (1984) .....	35
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017) .....	23, 33
<i>Rideau v. Louisiana</i> , 373 U.S. 723 (1963) .....	35
<i>Rosales-Lopez v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 182 (1981).....	22, 23, 33, 36
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879) .....	21
<i>Shannon v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 573 (1994).....	36
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	45

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 552 U.S. 379 (2008).....	40
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986).....	23
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 49 (C.C.D. Va. 1807) .....	21
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983) .....	31
<i>United States v. Lujan</i> , 603 F.3d 850 (10th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1303 (2011) .....	39
<i>United States v. Mechanik</i> , 475 U.S. 66 (1986) .....	37
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 502 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 553 U.S. 1094 (2008) .....	40
<i>United States v. Payner</i> , 447 U.S. 727 (1980).....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 486 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 553 U.S. 1035 (2008) .....	39, 40
<i>United States v. Umaña</i> , 750 F.3d 320 (4th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 576 U.S. 1035 (2015) .....	40
<i>United States v. Wood</i> , 299 U.S. 123 (1936).....	32

Constitution, statutes, and rule:

U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	21
Federal Death Penalty Act of 1994, 18 U.S.C. 3591 <i>et seq.</i> .....	39
18 U.S.C. 3593(c) .....	16, 39, 43, 44
18 U.S.C. 3595(c)(2).....	45
18 U.S.C. 844(i) .....	7
18 U.S.C. 924(c) (2012) .....	7, 15
18 U.S.C. 924(j) (2012) .....	7
18 U.S.C. 2332a .....	6
18 U.S.C. 2332f.....	6
Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....	39
